
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-____ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE LODI CITY COUNCIL AWARDING CONTRACT FOR 
SALAS PARK SPORTS LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS (PHASE 2) TO SCC 
ELECTRIC, INC. OF NOVATO, CALIFORNIA ($297,500) AND AUTHORIZING 
CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDERS ($132,500); 
AND APPROPRIATE FUNDS ($32,420) 

======================================================================== 

 

WHEREAS, Salas Park is Lodi’s primary sports facility for youth baseball, softball, soccer 

and football.; and 

 

WHEREAS, the initial phase of work (Phase 1) was accepted by City Council on March 
16, 2016, and included the replacement of 8 wood light poles with 8 steel poles along with MUSCO 
lighting fixtures and components; and 

 

WHEREAS, Phase 2 improvements will include relocation of two of the eight steel poles 
set in 2016 for better illumination, installation of thirteen (13) new 70' high galvanized steel poles 
with LED light fixtures, all wiring and integration with the existing Musco Control-Link® Control & 
Monitoring System and existing switchboard panel, and other incidental and related work, as 
shown on the plans and specifications for the above project; and 

 
WHEREAS, on January 15, 2025, Council approved plans and specifications and 

authorized the City Manager or designee to award the contract to lowest responsive bidder in an 
amount not-to-exceed $290,000; pre-purchase the sports lighting components from Musco 
Corporation of Oskaloosa, Iowa for an amount not-to-exceed $960,000; authorize City Manager 
or designee to execute change orders in an amount not-to-exceed $107,000; and appropriate 
funds in the amount of $257,628; and 

 
WHEREAS, the bid opening was held April 2, 2025. The City received the following eight 

bids: 

Above/(Below)  
 

Bidder  Location  Base Bid   Engineer’s    
           Estimate 
Engineer’s Estimate      $290,000  
SCC Electric, Inc.     Novato  $297,500.00   $7,500.00  
Collins Electric Company Inc.   Stockton  $371,668.00   $81,668.00  
SacTown Contractors Corp.   Sacramento  $382,533.00   $92,533.00  
dba Sactown Construction Pros  
Bockmon & Woody Electric Co., Inc.  Stockton  $417,000.00   $127,000.00  
*California Building Structures, Inc.  Modesto  $430,000.00   $140,000.00  
Tennyson Electric L.L.C.    Livermore  $615,000.00   $325,000.00  
Bear Electrical Solutions L.L.C.   Alviso   $617,500.00   $327,500.00  
St. Francis Electric L.L.C.    San Leandro $648,700.00   $358,700.00  
*Non-responsive Bid – Did not include Addendum 2 

 
 



WHEREAS, the lowest bid by SCC Electric, Inc. exceeded the amount authorized to award 
by the City Manager by $7,500; and 

 
WHEREAS, staff recommends awarding the contract for Salas Park Sports Lighting 

Improvements (Phase 2) to SCC Electric, Inc. of Novato, California in the amount of $297,500, 

authorizing City Manager or Designee to execute change orders in an amount not-to-exceed 

$132,500; and  

 

WHEREAS, staff further recommends appropriating funds in the amount of $32,420 from 

Playground Replacement PKCP-24006 to Parks & Rec Capital PKCP-24003. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lodi City Council does hereby award  
the contract for Salas Park Sports Lighting Improvements (Phase 2) to SCC Electric, Inc. of 

Novato, California in the amount of $297,500, authorizing City Manager or Designee to execute 

change orders in an amount not-to-exceed $132,500; and  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Lodi City Council does hereby appropriate funds 

in the amount of $32,420 from Playground Replacement PKCP-24006 to Parks & Rec Capital 

PKCP-24003; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, pursuant to Section 6.3q of the City Council Protocol 

Manual (Res. No. 2019-223), the City Attorney is hereby authorized to make minor revisions to 

the above-referenced document(s) that do not alter the compensation or term, and to make 

clerical corrections as necessary.  

 

Dated:  May 7, 2025 

======================================================================== 

 
I hereby certify that Resolution No. 2025-____ was passed and adopted by the City 

Council of the City of Lodi in a regular meeting held May 7, 2025, by the following vote: 
 

 AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 
 
 NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 
 
 ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 
 
 ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS –  
 
 
        OLIVIA NASHED  

        City Clerk 

 

 

 

      2025-_____ 


