
RESOLUTION NO. 2025- 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE LODI CITY COUNCIL APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR 
SALAS PARK SPORTS LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS (PHASE 2) FROM 
PLAYGROUND REPLACEMENT PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $21,920 AND 
PARKS TREE TRIMMING PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $10,500 FOR A 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF $32,420 

======================================================================== 
  
 WHEREAS, on January 15, 2025, Council approved plans and specifications and 
authorized the City Manager or designee to award Salas Park Sports Lighting Improvements 
Project (Phase 2) contract to lowest responsive bidder in an amount not-to-exceed $290,000; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on January 15, 2025, Council authorized City Manager or designee to 
execute change orders in an amount not-to-exceed $107,000 and appropriate funds in the amount 
of $257,628 from Playground Replacement Project savings; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the lowest bid by SCC Electric, Inc. exceeded the amount authorized to award 
by the City Manager by $7,500; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on May 21, 2025, Council adopted a resolution awarding Salas Park Sports 
Lighting Improvements (Phase 2) contract to SCC Electric, Inc. of Novato, California in the amount 
of $297,500, authorized City Manager or Designee to execute change orders in the amount of 
$132,500, and appropriated funds in the amount of $32,420; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the $32,420 requested from Playground Replacement Project (PKCP-24006) 
savings was short $10,500; and 
 
 WHEREAS, $21,920 is available from Playground Replacement Project (PKCP-24006) 
savings and $10,500 is available from Parks Tree Trimming (PKCP-20002). 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lodi City Council does hereby authorize 
the re-appropriation of funds in the amount of $21,920 from Playground Replacement Project 
(PKCP-24006) and $10,500 from Parks Tree Trimming (PKCP-20002) for a total amount of 
$32,420 to Parks Capital (PKCP-24003). 
 
Dated: August 20, 2025 
======================================================================== 

I hereby certify that Resolution No. 2025-____ was passed and adopted by the City 
Council of the City of Lodi in a regular meeting held August 20, 2025, by the following vote: 
 
 AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 
 
 NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 
 
 ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 
 
 ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS –  
 
 



   OLIVIA NASHED 
   City Clerk 

 
2025-____ 


